the fair-value liability would have no significant impact (R5 579), with the opposite effect if the interest rate had been 100

basis points lower.

47. PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

47.1 Changes in accounting policy

In anticipation of the implementation of GRAP 23, the City amended its accounting policies to bring them in line with the

accounting standards that had not yet become effective. This resulted in the unspent conditional grant being recognised

due to the grants being conditional, with no repayment terms.

47.2 Correction of errors

Funds received in 2012 that related to 2011 financial year

The omission of a reversal of a bank adjustment in 2011
Correction of the staff leave provision calculation

Presented below are only those items contained in the statement of financial position and the statement of financial

performance that have been affected by the prior-year adjustments and the cash flow statement was adjusted

accordingly.

As previously

reported

Change in

accounting policy

Correction of

errors Restated

  R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

2011 Note

Statement of financial position

Other  receivables 10 203 612 - 471 204 083

Provisions 15 770 144 - 7 240 777 384

Unspent conditional grants and receipts 17 1 207 732 (95 518) (3 534) 1 108 680

Accumulated surplus 21 14 376 480 95 518 (3 235) 14 468 763

Statement of financial performance

Exchange revenue

Other income 26 253 435 - 471 253 906

Non-exchange revenue

Government grants and subsidies 28 2 558 851   77 618 - 2 636 469

Public contributions 29   61 820   17 900 -   79 720

Total revenue  20 524 610   95 518 471 20 620 599

Employee-related costs 30 6 160 448 - 24 125 6 184 573
General expenses 37 2 758 724 - (20 419) 2 738 305

Total expenditure  18 784 355 - 3 706 18 788 061

Surplus for the year  1 740 255   95 518 (3 235) 1 832 538

City of Cape Town   Audited

for the year ended 30 June 2012 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

65

 Consolidated annual financial statements 2012

47.3 Changes in accounting estimates

The estimate for prepaid electricity payments received in advance has been revised due to new information being

available and experience gained by management. Due to the revised estimate the accrual decreased with

R67,23 million.

The annual review of the useful lives of assets resulted in a decrease of R4,04 million (2011: R17,20 million) in the depreciation

charge to the statement of financial performance.